
~~~

.~

RESOLUTION No. ~

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE LEASE
AGREEMENT WITH WILDWOOD COMMERCIAL
CENTER FOR NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
SPACE LOCATED AT 11336 PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD,
PENN VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, TO EXTEND THE TERM
OF THE LEASE TO JUNE 30, 2020

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a Lease Agreement with Wildwood
Commercial Center for Library space located at 11336 Pleasant Valley Road, Penn Valley,
California, on August 1, 2016 through Resolution 16-423 subsequently amended through
Resolution 18-444 and 18-552; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor has offered the County a larger space and a Lease Agreement for
the new space was entered into on March 12, 2019 through Resolution 19-107 and it is the
intention to relocate the Library to the new space when tenant improvements are completed; and

WHEREAS, the current term of the Lease Agreement for the existing space expired on
May 31, 2019 and both parties desire to extend the term of the current Lease by thirteen months
to allow for the additional time required for tenant improvements and relocation; and

WHEREAS, an Early Termination clause is included in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors of
the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves in
substantially the form attached hereto, Amendment No. 3 to the Commercial Lease Agreement
with Wildwood Commercial Center for Library space located at 11336 Pleasant Valley Road,
Penn Valley, CA, 95946, for the period August 1, 2016 to May 31, 2019, which amendment shall
extend the term of the Lease through June 30, 2020, and that the Chair of the Board of
Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 3 on behalf of the County of Nevada
and that in all other respects, the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and
effect except as amended herein.

Funding: 1165 -60201-5 86-1000/521800



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 23rd day of July, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall; Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
c

,,: owl~~---
Richard Anderson, Chair

7/23/2019 cc: Facilities*
AC*
WCC



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN WILDWOOD
COMMERCIAL CENTER AND THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 23rd day of July, 2019 by and between Wildwood
Commercial Center (herein "Lessor") and the COUNTY OF NEVADA, a political subdivision of the
State of California (herein "Lessee"). Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between
the parties entitled Commercial Lease Agreement made and entered into August 1, 2016 Resolution
16-423 and subsequently amended on August 28, 2018 through Resolution 18-444 and on
November 13, 2018 through Resolution 18-552.

WHEREAS, the current term of the Lease Agreement expired May 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor has offered a larger space to the Lessee in the same complex; and

WHEREAS, the intention to move the Nevada County Library to the new location by June 1,
2019 to allow for tenant improvements to be made needs to be extended as additional time is
required to complete the improvements and relocation; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the current Lease to extend the term of the Lease
to June 30, 2020 and to include an Early Termination clause if the tenant improvements are
completed prior to this date; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment shall be effective with no lapse in the existing Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That the current term of the Lease shall be extended for a period of
thirteen months through June 30, 2020.

2. That paragraph 25 "Breach of Contract/Early Termination" be struck and

replaced in its entirety as follows:

Breach of contract: In event Tenant, prior to expiration of this

agreement, breaches any obligation in this agreement or abandons the

premises, in addition to any obligations established by paragraph 24,

Tenant shall also be responsible for lost rent, rental commissions,

advertising expenses, and painting costs necessary to ready Premises for

re-rental. Landlord may also recover from Tenant: (i) the work at the time

of award, of the unpaid Rent that had been earned at the time of the

termination; (ii) the worth, at the time of award, of the amount by which

the unpaid Rent that would have been earned after expiration until the

time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss the Tenant proves

could have been reasonably avoided; and (iii) the worth, at the time of

award, of the amount by which the unpaid Rent for the balance of the

term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that

Tenant proves could be reasonably avoided. Landlord may elect to



continue the tenancy in effect for so long as landlord does not terminate

Tenant's right to possession, by either written notice of termination of

possession or by reletting the Premises to another who takes possession,

and Landlord may enforce all Landlord's rights and remedies under this

agreement, including the right to recover the Rent as it becomes due.

Early Termination: Lessee may terminate the Lease at any time by giving

written notice to Lessor at least ninety (90) days prior to the date when

such termination shall become effective ("Termination Date"). If Lessee

has not fully vacated the Premises on or before the Termination Date,

Lessee will pay Rent at the rates provided in the Lease which will be

prorated on the basis of a thirty (30) day month, based on the actual

number of days Lessee occupies the Premises following the Termination

Date.

That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain

in full force and effect except as amended herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or cause this instrument to be
executed as of this day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

` V
Julie atterson-Hunter

of the Board

•~

•r~► ~ ~i

Approved as to form:
COUN Y UNSEL
By:

LESSEE:

COU TY F N -VADA
By:
Richar Ande son
Chair of the Board of Supervisors



~.:~ ~ ~:sc:.' .~ ~~~ ~ ~> ~r ~C)6~I~~i~~~AL L.~~~~ A~€~~~6V~E~1'T
t:3:t' .(~..F; A. l::'9' i~➢ 3a ~S ~~ (C.A.R. farm CL., Revised ~d113)

Date (1=or reference only): July ?~ 2Q9&
_ Wildwoot~Co~nmeYcialCar~far (°Landlord") and

__ _____ Caunfy of Nevada lL.ebe~arv) Denar6neret of f~eneraf Services ("Tenant') agree as follows:
1. pRUPEFtTY: Landlord rents to Tenant and Tenant rents from Landlord, the real p~aperfy arrd improvements described as: 99336 PfeasanC Valli.

Road ("i'remises"), which
comprise approximately 3.500 % of the total square footage of rentable space in the entire property. See exhibit on file for a further
description of the premises.

2. TERM: The Fenn begins on (date) ---. ----__---_.-----__ __,4u~ust 9, 2p~g ---------`----- - -----~- ("Commencement Date"),
Check A ar E?}:
(SX] R. Lease: and shall terminate on (date) Juty31, 2a18 at 5 []RM QX PM. Any holding over after the

term of this agreement expires, with Landlord`s wnsent, shall ceeate a month-to-mordh tenancy that either party may terminate as specified in
paragraph 2B. Rent shall be at a rate equal to the rent for the immediately preceding month, payable in advance. AIf other terms and
conditions of this agreement shat{ remain in full force and effect.

B. Month-to-month: and continues as a month-to-month tenancy. Either party may terminate the tenancy by giving written notice to fhe other at
least 30 days prior to the intended termination date, subject to any applicahle laws. Such notice may be given on any date.
C. RENEWAL QR E3tTEN~tOlV TERMS: See at4ached addendum

3. BASE REfiiT:
A. Tenant agrees to pay Base Rent at the rate of {CHECVC ONE ONLY:)

(1y $ per mcnth, forthe term of the agreemerrt.
(2) $ 1zJ6G,PM} _per month, for the firse 12 months of the agreement. Commencing with the 13th month, and upon expiration of

each 12 months thereafter, rent shall be adjusted according to any increase in the U.S. Consumer Price Index of the Bureau of Labor
Statistics of the gepartment of Labor for All Urban Consumers ("CPI") for Sacramento, not to exceed 3%
(the city nearest the lacafion of the Premises), based orr the following formula: Base Rent will be multiplied by tyre most current CPI
preceding the first calendar month during which the adjustment is to take effect, and divided by the most recent CPI preceding the
Commencement Date. In no event shalt any adjusted Base Rent be less than the Base Rent for the month immediately preceding the
adjustment. [f the CPf is no longer published, then the adjustment to Base Rent shall bey based on an alternate index that most closely
reflects the CPI.

(3) $ per month for the period comrnes~cir~g and ending _ Y__ and
$ per month for the period commencing and ending ~ and
$ _______Y,_____ per month for the period commencing __.________~__„_______and ending ___~_ ~____ ____ _ .

(4) In accordance with the attached rent schedule.
(S) Other:

B. Base Rent is payable in advance on the 1xt (ar ) ~y of each calendar monEh, and is delinquent on the next day. T
G. 7f the Commencement Date ~afls on any day other than the first day o~ the month, Base f2ent far the first caCendar morrth shall be prorated based

on a 30-day period. If Tenant has paid one full rnonfh's Base Rent in advance of Commencement Date, base Rent for the second calendar month
shall be prorated based on a 30-day period.

4, RENT:
A. Definition: ("Rent') shall mean all monetary abligaYions of Tenant to Landlord under the terms of this agreement, except security deposit.
B. Payment: Rent shall be paid to (Name) ~ Wfl6waod Centerinvestars at (address)
P.O. Box 658 Penn yalleV, Ca- 96846 , or at any other
location specified by Landlord in writing to Tenant.

C. Timing: Base Rent shelf be paid as specified in paragraph 3. All other Rent shall he paid within 30 days after Tenant is billed by Landlord.

5. EAFlLY POSSESSIOAI: Tenant is entitled to possession of the Premises on ►n ossession
If Tenant is in possession prior to the Commencement Date, during this time (i) Tenant is not obligated to pay Base Rent, and (ii) Tenant is

is not obligated to pay Rent other than Bese Rent. WhetEier or not 7ena~it is obligated to pay Rent prior to Commencement Date, Tenant is
obligated to comply with all other farms of this agreement.

6. SECURPTY DEPOSIT:
A. Tenant agrees to ay Landlord $ _____T_ __~ as a security deposit. Tenant agrees not fa hold Broker responsible for its return.

(I~ CHECKED:} ~] if Base Rent increases during Fhe Cerm of this agreement, Tenant agrees to increa~: security deposit by the same proportion
as the increase in Base Rent.

B. All or any portion of the security deposit may be used, as reasonably necessary, to: ti) cure Tenant's default in payment of Rent, late charges,
non-sufficient funds ("NSF") fees, or other sums clue; {ii) repair damage, excluding ordinary wear and tear, caused b}+ Tenant or by a guest or
Ifcensee of Tenant; (iii) broom clean the Premises, if necessary, upon term{r~atfon of tenancy; and (iv) cover any other unfulfilled obligation of
Tenant. SECURITY DEPOSIT SHALL NOT BE USED BY "f~N/!NT IN LIEU OF PAYME(~T OF tJ~45T MONTH'S lZENT. If all or any portion of the
securiEy deposit is u~:d during- tenancy, Tenant agrees to reinstate the total seeurity deposit within 5 days after written notice is delivered to
Tenant. Within 30 clays after landlord receives possession of the Premises, Landlord shall: (i) famish Tenant an ftemized statement indicating the
amount of any security deposit received and the basis for ifs disposefian, and (ii) return any remaining portion of security deposit to Tenant.
However, if the Landlord's only claim upon the security deposit is for unpaid Rent, then the remaining portion of Ehe security deposit, after
deduction of unpaid Rent, shall be returned within 14 days aRer the Landlord receives possession.

C. No interest will be paid on security deposit, unless required by local ordinance.

Landlord's Initials~~ C ) 7eriant's Initials ( 1( ~__.__~
O 2013, California Association of REALTORS, Inc. —

Reviewed by _~ Date —_--~
CL REVISED 4113 (PACE 1 of 6)

COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMEfdT {CL PAGE 1 OF 6) Eo"''`"°`~"°avmxiuNnv

~iJi[448 {'~~~IIII\f'OOtI4VPb1 Re9I I.4'IAIF~ Y.O. Cxif{ Nen~~ Valtq•, fJA 9.541( ~~ ._ Photte:.53(1.432.ft8M1 PBX: .53f1.432.9O5! Nerldn Cmntly
Thererra Barbarla produced with zipForm~ by zipLoghe 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan A8026 www~Lagix.coni __



Premises: F933B 6~tcasan% FlaPtey 62oad u_ C1ate July t?, 2U16

7. pAYMEN78: ---- --- - --

PAYtv1EN7
7QTAI_ bUE RECEIVED BALANCE f7 MIF DUE DATE

A. Rent: From081U1/2U16 ToQB/39/2U16 $__ 1,365.04 $________ $ 1,365.tl0 QB/U912098
Date ~ Date ~` —~u ̀---y'"

B. Security Deposit ............. .......... $ ~ ~

C. Other: 
----- ------ ~ ----- $ — --._.._..-- $ -------Category

D. Other: _ _~~ $ y v ̀  $ ~
Category

E. Tota1 :.. . . . ......... . ... .... . . . . . . . . . . ~ -------1t365.U0 $ ---~_ _.__— $ --------11365.00

8. PARKING: Tenant Is entitled to open parking unreserved and reserved vehiGe parking spaces. The right
to parking ❑is [~ is not included in the Base Rent charged- pursuant to paragraph 3. If noY included in the Base Rent, the peri<ing rental fee shall be
an additional $ per month. Parking spaces) are to be used for parking operable motor vehic{es, except far trailers, boats,
campers, buses or trucks (other Phan pick-up trucks). Tenant shelf park in assigned spaces) only. Parking spaces) are to be kept c{ean. Vehicles
leaking oil, gas or other motor vehicle fluids shall not be parked in parking spaces or on the Premises. Mechanical work nr storage of inoperable
vehicles is not allowed in parking spaces) or elsewhere on the Premises. No overnight paining is permitted.

3. AgDI't IbIVAI. STORAGE: Storage is permitted as follows: to 9933G
7ha right fn additional stnrac~e spire ❑ is [~'j is not included in the Base Rent charged pursuant to paragraph 3. If not included in Base Rent,
storage space shall be an additional $ per month. 'Cenant shall store only personal property that Tenanfi owns, and shall not
store property that is claimed by another, crr in which another has any right, title, or interest. Tenant shaA not store any improperly packaged food or
perishable goods, flammable materials, explosives, or other dangerous or hazardous material, Tenartf shalE pay for, and be responsible for, the
clean-up of any contaminaFion caused by 7enanYs use of the storage area.

10. LATE CHARGE; INTEi2ES7; NSF CHECKS: Tenant acknowledges that either late payment of Rent or issuance of a NSF check may cause Landlord
to incur costs and expenses, the exact amoun4 of which are extremely difficult and impractical fo determine. 7fiese costs may include, but are not
limited to, processing, enforcement and accounting expenses, and tete charges imposed on Landlord. It any insRallment of Rent due from Tenant is
no4 received by Lai~cllord witl7ir~ 5 calendar days eftee date due, ar iE a chick is eeturi7ed NSF, Tenant shall pay to Landla•d, respectively,
$ 55.00 as late charge, p{us 't0°Y6 interest per annum on the delinquent amount and $25.€10 as a NSP fee, any of which shall be
deemed addiiionai Rent. Lar~diord and Tenant agree that Fhese charges represent a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs Landlord may incur by
reason of Tenants late or NSF payment. Any late charge, delinquent interest, or fVSF fee due steal! be paid with the current installment of Rent.
landlord's acceptance of any late charge or NSF Yee shat) not constltute a waiver as to any default of Tenant. landlord's right to collect a Late Charge
or NSF fee shall not be deemed an extension of the date Rent is due under paragraph 4, or prevent Landlord h-om exercising any other rights and
remedies under this agreement, and as provided by law.

11. COtVD1T!(71V OF PREMISES; Tenant has examined the Premises and acknowledges that Premise is clean and in operative condition, with the
following exceptions: none
Items Iis4ed as exceptions she!( be dealt ~rrith in the following manner: _ __

12. Z()NIiVG AN17 LAND USE: Tenant accepts the Premiss sub)ect to all local, state and federal laws, regulations and ordinances ("Laws"). Landlord
makes no representation or warranty 4hat Premises are now or in the suture will be suitable for Tenon#'s use. Tenant has made its own investigation
regarding ail applicable Laws.

13. TENANT OPERATING EXPENSE,: Tenant agrees fo day for all utilities and serv'Ecas directly billed to Tenant _

14. P620PERTY QPEF2ATING EIbPENSE3:
A. Tenant agrees to pay its propaKionate share of Landlord's estimated montYyfy property operating expen~s, inducting but not limited to, common

area maintenance, consolidated utility and service bills, insurance, and real property taxes, based on the ratio of the square footage of the Premises
to the total square footage of the rentable space in the entire property. $ G57.56 per month revfewecf and bala~icec! annually.

Aft B. U (If checked] Paragraph 14 does not apply.

15. USE: The Premises are for the sole use as L)braN. Cframber, A~lsc.Cnuntvb[~sine~s
No other use is ~rmitted without Landlord's prior wrtifen consent. If any use by Tenant causes an increase in the premium on Landlord's existing
property ittsurance, Tenant shalt pay far the incr~asec! cost. Tenan4 will comply with a4t Laws afFecting its use of the Premises.

16. RULESIR~GULf1TlONS: Tenant ageees to comply with all rules and regulations of Landlord (and, it applicable, Owner's Association) that are at
any time posted on the Premises or delivered to Tenant. Tenant shall not, and shall ensure tha4 gues4s and licensees of Tenant do not, disturb,
annoy, endanger, or interfere with other tenants of the building or neighbors, or use the Premises for any unlawful purposes, including, but not
limited to, using, manufacturing, sailing, skoring, or transporting illicit drugs or other contrahand, or violate any law or ordinance, or committing a
waste or nuisance nil or about the Premises.

17. MAIfiITERiANCE:
~. Tenant OR ❑ (If c:liecked, Landlord] shall professianaity maintain ttie Premises including heating, air conditioning, electrical, plumbing and

water systems, if any, and keep glass, windows and doors in operable and safe candftion. Unless Landlord is checked, if Tenant fails to maintain
the Premises, Landlord may contract for or perform such maintenance, and charge Tenant for Landlord's cost.

B. Landlord Oft [~ {it checked, 7'enanf) shall maintain the roof, foundation, exterior walls, common areas and

Landlord's initiaise( ~ ( ) Tenants inHiais ( __) E ___~

— em

Reviewed by ~, Date
CL REVISED X3(13 (PACvE 2 Of S) a;~.orcniNmr

COMP/f~12CldkL LEASIE AGFkEEMENT (CL PRICE 2 O~ 6)
produced With zfpFarm~ by ZlpLogix 18070 Fifteen MIIQ Road, FYasar, MlGrlgan 48028 1a{1~U,Zip1,4g1]s&4Il7 Nevndn County



Premises: 94336 Pleasant 9/alley Road _~ ~_ _ bate July 99, 2016
18. ALTLRA'fl(7NS: TenanQ shalt not make zny alterations in or about the Premises, including installation of trade fixtures and signs, without Landlord's

prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any alterations to the Premises shall be done according to Law and with required .
permits. Tenant shall give Landlord advance notice of the commencement date of any planned alteration, so Yhat Landlord, at its option, may post a
Notice of Non-Responsibility to prevent potential liens against Landlord's interest in the Premises. Landlord may also require Tenant to provide
Landlord with lien releases from any contractor performing work on the Premises.

19. G9VERNMEN7 IMPdSEa ALTE€2AT9i?Na: Any alterations required by Lavr as a result of Tenant's use shall he Tenants responsibility. Landlord -
shall be responsible for any other alterations required by Law.

20. ENTRY: Tenant shall make premises available to Landlarcl or Landlord`s agent for the purpose of entering to make inspections, necessary or agreed
repairs, alFeraFions, or irrrprovements, or to supply necessary or agreed services, or to shovel Premises fa prospective or actual purchasers, tenants,.
mortgagees, lenders, appraisers, 4r contractors. Landlord attd Tenant agree that 24 hours notice (oral ar written) shall be rea:~onable and sufticienk
notice. In an emergency, landlord or Landlord's representative may enter Premises at any time without prior notice.

21. SINS: Tenant authorizes Landlord to place a F(7R Sl1LE sign on the Premises at any time, and a FOR LEASE sign on the Premises within the 90
(or ❑ )day period preceding the termination of the agreement.

22. 5U~LE7TINGIIkSStGNMEN7: Tenant shall not sublet or encumber al! or any part of Premises, ar assign ar transfer this agreement or any interest
in it, without the prior written consent of Landlord, which shat! not be unreasonably wi4hheld. Unless such consent is obtained, any suhietting,
assignment, transfer, or encumbrance of the Premiss, agreement, ar tenancy, by voluntary act of Tenant, operation of law, or otherwise, shall be null
and void, and, at the option of Landlord, terminate this agreement. Any proposed sublessee, assignee, or transferee shall submit to Landlord an
application and credit information for Landlord's approval, and, if approved, sign a separate written agreement with Landlord and Tenant. Landlord's
consent to any one sublease, assignment, or transfer, shell not be construed as consent to any subsequent sublease, assignment, or transfer, and
does not release 7enanf of TenanPs obligation under this agreernenf.

23. F'O&5E5SION: if t,endiord is unable to deliver ~nssession of Premises orgy Commencement bate, suci~ date shall be extended to the date an which
possession is made available to Tenant. However, tkre expiration date shalt remain the same as specified in paragraph 2. If Landlord is unable to
deliver possession vrithin 6d {ar ~ )calendar days after the agreed Commenczment Date, Tenant may terminate this agreement by
giving written notice to Landlord, and shall be refunded a!! Rent and security deposit paid.

24. TENANT'S O~~.Of3ATiONS UPON VACATING PREMISES: Upon termination of agreement, Tenant shall: (i) give Landlord all copies of all keys or
opening devices to Premises, including any common areas; ~iij vacate Premises and surrender it to ~andiord empty of all persons and personal
property; (lit) vacate ail parking and storage spaces; (6v) deliver Premises to landlord in the same condition as referenced in paragraph 11; (v)
Ct2an Premises; (vi) give wnifen notice fo landlord of Tenants forwarding address; and (vii) _

All improvements installed by Tenant, with or wfthout Landlord's. consent, hecome the property of Landlord upon termination. Landlord may
nevertheless require Tenant to remove any such improvement that did not exist at the time possession was made available Yo 'Tenant.

25. BFtEACti OF Cbt~S'{'F2ACi'/EARE.Y 1'ER41{IP1A1'{043: In event Tenant, prior 4o expiration of this agreement, breaches any obligation in ihia agreement,
abandons the premises, or gives notice of tenant's intent to terminate this tenancy prior Yo its expiration, in addition to any obligations established by
paragraph 74, Tenant shall also be responsible for lost rent, rental commissions, advertising expenses, and painting costs necessary to ready
C'remises for re-rental. Landlord may aim recover from Tenant: {ij the worth, at the time of award, of the unpaid Rent that had been earned at the time
of tennlnation; (ilk the worth, at the Ume of award, of the amount by which the unpaid Rent that would have been earned after expiration until the time
of award exceeds the amount of such rental lass the Tenant proves could have been reasorrabfy avoided; and (iii) the worth, at the time of award, of
the amount by which ttte unpaid Rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves
could be reasonably avoided. Landlord maq eiec# to continue tttie tenancy in effect for so long as Landlord does not terminate Tenant's right to
possession, by either written notice of termination of possession or by relefting the Premises to another who takes possession, and Landlord may
enforce all Landlord's rights and remedies under this agreement, including 4he right to recover the Rent as if becomes due.

26. DAMAGE TO PREMISES: if, by no fault of 'tenant, Premises are totally or partially damaged or destroyed by fire, earthquake, accident or other
casualty, Landlord shall have the right to restore the Premises by repair ar rebuilding. If Landlord elects to repair ar rebuild, and is able to complete
such restoration within 90 days from the date of damage, suEaject to the terms of this paragraph, this agreement shall remain in full force and effect. if
Landlord is unable to restore the Premises uvithin this time, or if Landlord elects not to restore, then either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this
agreement by giving the other written notice. tent shelf be abaEed as of Ehe date of damage. The abated amount shall be the current monthly Base
Rent prorated on a 3~-day basis, {f this agreement i9 not termina4ed, and tfie damage is not repaired, then Rent shelf be reduced 4rased on the extent
to which the damage interferes with Tenants reasonable use of Premises. if damage occurs as a resul4 of an act of Tenant or 7enanPs guests, (i) only
Landlord shall have the right, at Landlord's sole discretion, within 3p days after suoh total or partial destruction or damage to treat the lease as
terminated by Tenant, and (ii) Landlord shat! have the right fo recover damages from Tenant.

27. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Tenant shat► not use, store, generate, release ar dispose of any hazardous material on the Premises or the property of
which the Premises ere part. However, Tenant is permitted to make use of such materials that are required to be used in the normal course of
Tenants business provided that Tenant complies with cif applicable Laws re4atec# fa the hazardous materials. Tenant is respansibCe for the cost of
removal and remediation, or any clean-up of any contamination caused by Tenant.

28. CONDEMNATION: If all or part of the Premises is condemned for public use, either parry may terminate this agreement as of the date possession is
given to the condemner. All condemnation proceeds, exclusive of those allocated by the condemner to Tenants relocation costs and trade fixtures,
belong to Landlord.

29. INSURANCE: Tenants personal property, fixtures, equipment, Inventory antl vehicles are not tnsuYed by Landlord against loss or damage due to fire,
thef4, vandalism, rain, water, criminal or negligent acts of others, or any other cause. Tenant is to carry Tenants own property insurance to protect
Tenant from any such loss. in addition, Tenarrt shalt carry liability insuranr~e in an amoun4 of not less than $ 7 OUO,ODtl.O~ . Tenants liability
insurance shall name Landlord and Landlord's agent as additional insured. Tenant, upon Landlord's request, shall provide Landlord with a certificate
of insurance establishing TenanPs compliance. Landlord shall maintain liability insurance insuring Landlord, but not Tenant, in an amount of at least
$ 9L000~00.00 ,plus property insurance in an amount sufficient to cover the replacement cost of the property. Tenant is advised to carry
business interruption insurance in an amount at least sufficient to cover Ten~n~s complete rental ablig3tion to Landlord. Landlord is advised to ohtain
a policy of rental toss insurance. 8ofh Landlord and Tenant release each other, and waive their respective rights to subrogation against each other, for
loss or damage cov r d by insurance.
Landlord's Initials ( ( ,) Tenant's Initials ( _ ) ( __~) a

GL REVISED 4113 tPAGE 3 Of 6)

..~
~Revievded by -- date -Y----~ ~ µA

c~oxiuiinr

COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT (CL PAGE 3 OF 6)
Produced wtth zipFonn~ by zipl.ogix 18070 Fif4een Miie Road, eraser, Michigan 48026 ~y}yyy.,yJpLogix.cam Ncr•ada Coun(y



Premises: 99~3~ 6~(easarr8 ~afley hued ~_~ Date July 9'6,..2026
30. TENFiNCY STA'1'~M~NT (~ST"OPPEL C~I~TIFlCt~'i~}: Tenant shall execute and return a tenancy statement (estoppel certiflca4e), delivered to

Tenant by Landlord or Landlord's agent, within 3 days after its receipt. The tenancy statement shall ackriowledg~ that this agreement is unn•~ndified
and in full force, or in full Farce as modified, and state the modifications. Failure to comply with this requirement: (i} shall he deomod Tenant's
acknowledgment that the tenancy statement is true and correct, and may be relied upon by a prospecPive lender or purchaser; and (ii) may be treated
by Landlord as a material breach of this agreement. Tenant shall also prepare, execute, and deliver to landlord any financial statement (which will be
helc! in confi~!enrP? rP~~nahi~ req«e~re~ by A nrospPct~ve lender or buyer.

37. LANDLc~t2D'S TR~NSF~tr2: Tenant agrees that the Transferee of Landlord's irvferest shall Ue substituted as Landlord under this agreement. Landlord
will be released of any further obligafian to Tenant regarding the security deposit, only iP the security deposit is returnee{ 4o Tenant upon such transfer,
or if the security deposit is actually transferred fo the Transferee. For aPl other ob(igatians under 4his agreement, Landlord is released ~f any ft~rther
liability to Tenant, upon Landlord's transfer.

32. SUBOl2DINA7iON: This agreement shall b~ subordinate to all existing liens and, at Landlord's option, the lien of any first deed of trust or first
mortgage subsequently placed upon Fhe real properly of which the Premises are a part, and to any advances made on the security of the Premises,
and to a1! renewals, medi~^n,!io,^,s, cons^lidatiars, replaa:ments, and extensions.. Ho~~lever, as to the fe:~ cf any dead oft.;:s; cr mcr;g3ge entered into
aRer execution of this agreement, TerYanCs right to quiet possession of the Premises shall net be tlistur6ed If Tenant is not in default and• so long as
Tenant pays the Renf and observes and pertorms all of the provisfans of this agreement, unless lhfs agreement is otherwise terminated pursuant to its
terms. If any mortgagee, trustee, or ground fessnr elects to have this agreement paced ~n a security position prior to the Tien of a mortgage, deed of
ii'tiSi, Ur i~r~Uiiii i8ii5@, dild C,~'IV@S tN~iYeP1 t70QiC~ i0 i ~tidri~, IPliS ~!~(6Ctri@Y}1 Sii~31i f,~- ii~8ttl~d ~SYIOY QO Qi18f i'r1d~~ac~A, d@~f~ Oi itiis`i, Ut ~rufii~d t~d~2, Vi' IIiB
date of recording.

33. TENANT R~P~2ESEiV7AT10NS; CREDIT: Tenant warrants that all statements in Tenants financial documents and rental application are accurate.
Tenant authorizes Landlord and Brokers) fo obtain TenanPs credit report at time of application and oeriodicaliy during tenancy in connection with
approval, modification, or enforcemenk of this agreement. Landlurc~ may cancel this agreement: (i) before ~c;c;upancy tx3gins, upon disapproval of the
credit repork(s); or (ii) at any time, upon discovering that information in Tenants application is false. A negafive credit report reflecEing on Tenants
record may be submitted to a credit reporting agency, if Tenant fails to pay Fteryt or comply with. any other obligation under this agreement.

34. COIVS7CiUC71ON-R~LAiTI~b LICCESSI~ILI7Y STANn~62DS: Landlord stales that the Premises Qhas, or ( has not been inspected by a Certified
Access Specialist. li so, Landlord states that the Premises [~ has, or ❑has not been determined to meet all applicable construction-related
accessibility standards pursuant to Civil Code Section 55.58.

3S. EPJEOtGY LtlSCE.QSUFtE: If this is a lease of the entire building, Landlord shall provide Tenant, at least 24 hours prior to exeaition pf this Agreement,
the Disclosure Summary Sheet, Statement of Energy Performance, Data ChecKllst, and the FaCfilty Summary for the bulltling as required by Publtc
Resources Code Section 25AU2.10 and California Code of Regulations, 'Cilia 2d, Sections 1680 through 1685. This requirement is effective for a
building with total gross floor area square footage as follows: more than 50,Od4 sc}trare feet, July 1, 2013; more than 10,OW square feet and up 40
50,OpQ square feet, January 1, 2014; and at least 5,400 square feet up to 10,fri70 square feet, .luiy 9, 2014. Far more information, see
http:/lwww.energy.ca.gov/a b 110~Iindex. html.

36. UISPU7E i2ESOI..UTION:
A, M~C31~'fil(3N: Tenant and Landlord agree to mediate any dispute or Gaim arising between them out of this agreement, or any resulting transaction,

before resorting to arbitration or court action, subject to paragraph 368(2) below. Paragraphs 386(2) and (3) apµty wl5ether a• not the arbitration
provision is initiated. Mediation Lees, i(any, shalt be divided equally among the parties involved. If for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph
applies, any party commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, oe refuses to mediate aRer a request has
been made, then that party shall not be entitled to recover at~omey Pees, even if they would otherwise be available to tteaf party in any each action.
THIS MEDIATION PRUViSION APPLfES VVtiETF1ER OR NOT THE Af281TRAT10IV PROVISfGN iS INITIALED.

B. ARBITl~A'i'IOIV O~ DISPUTES: (1} "Cenanf and landlord agree Qhat any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising hetwreen them out of fhis
agreement or any resulting transaeflion,. which is not settled through medi~ticrn, shalt be decided 4ry neutral, binding arbitration,
including and suf~ject to paragraphs 368{2} and {3j below. The arbitrator shaiP be a retired judge or justice, or err attorney with a4 least 5
years of reef estate transac4ional Baw experience, unless the parties mutually agree fo a different arbitrator, who shall render an award in
accordance uvi4h substantive California Law. In all other eespects, flee arbitration shai4 tie consiucte~ irr accordance wi9h Part tlll, Title 9 oY
the Caf'sfcamia Code of Cavil Procedure. Juc4greten4 upon the aw~rrl of the arbitratar(s' enay @~ r~ntera~d in any court having jurisdiction. The
parties shill have the right to discovery in accordance with Cade of Civil Procedure §12~3.bv,
(2j EXCLUSIONS F6tON1 MEDIATION ANp AiZBiI'RA710N: The following matters are excluded from Mediation and Arbitration hereunder: (i) a
judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage, or installment land sale contract as defined in
Civil Code §29II5; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; (iiij the filing ar enforcement of a mechai7ic's lien; (iv) any mater that is vdithin the jurisdiction of
a probate, small claims, or bankruptcy court; and (v) an action for bodily injury or wrongful death, or for latent or patent defects to which Code of
Civil C'rocedure §337.1 or §337.15 applies. The filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment,
receivership, injunction, nr other provisions( remedies, shall no# eonstitute a via(atian of the mediation and arbitration provisions.
(3) f3ROKEFtS; Tenant and Landlord agree to mediate and arbitrate disputes or claims involving either or both Brokers, provided either or bo4h
Brokers shall have agreed to such mediation or arbitration, prior fo, or within a reasonabte time aRer the dispute or claim is presented to Brokers.
Any election by either or both Brokers to participate in mediation or arbitration shall not result in Brokers being deemed parties to the agreement.

~•f~~T'ICL: ~Y IiVITIALiNf~ IIV THE SPACE ~EL.OVU Y~~1 ~lR~ AGRE~iIVC TO HAVE ~1iVY D~S~U7E AP~151NG
~~ 1 Od~ 1 8-➢~ IVtH 1 6 ~P~aY IItl~6.i.76J~td ~IY 16i~ eYiR~~ 1 i4B~i i 86dIV ~d~ bJ ~~~"6l~G~~ ~[i~Yf~31~.JfY CJ~C~UGV ~ f RY9.~~ 1 [\!'iL

a~~so~r~~~:ec~n~ ~a~ ~~r~v:n~.~ ~v ce~~.rFca~znaita ~.~av~ ~nt~ vo~a ~►ra~ ~Ev~~v~ eaP ~~~r ~tr~~~rs v~u n~o~~~
~oss~~~ ro r~~v~ ~a~ ~a~~uT~ ~.~~~~~r~r~ s~ a, co~~-r o~ .aa~~~ -~~~~,~. ~~ arvara~~.a~~'~ -ra~~ s~~,~~
CJCt..o Vtl I ~i.D Po{Y~ c.91 V BIV6a ~.7~ P tf69R ~V~86r~S'1L 1"i1~fi3 @ S IN,d C.: BsaW~Y~R P d`41Si4d 61 ~O~~B'4Ly ~111Y l...ICc7 a7 (fY6/+.7~

Ra~~a~ a~~ ~~~.c.aF~caa.~..~ erac~.~~~~ ►r~ ~-¢a~ ~~,a~~a~a~eoa~ o~ oa~~e~~r~s~ ~~e~v:~4o~. r~ ~rou ~~~us~
~ro ~~~~m~ Tea ~~~~r~,~~rrc~~ ,~~~r~~ ~~~~~~~~ -ro r~rs ~~ovi~~onr, Yoe ~n,~v ~~ ~ca~p~L~~m 'so

Landlord's Initials ( ~ ) ( _) Tenants Initials ( __~ ( _~~

Reviewed 6~_- — C3ato _~ ~
OVAL NOVSIM:c~ ~~~r~sEn ai~a f~ar~ ~ o~ s~ .,~~,.~

COMMEFLCI,AL LASE AGREEMENT {CL PAGE 4 (7F 6)
Produced wiUi zipForm~ by zipLogix 1807tl Fifteen Mile Roaci, Fraser, Michic7an 48026 N/yiY[,;j8~4g1&,44lR Nernda Cum~iy



Premises: 1933& Pleasant V~tfe Fdoad ~ _ __~ __ _ Dete Ju1V 91, 2016 _

ARBII"~AT~ ~1N[3EF~ ~'F9~ AtJTH~R6`fY C?F T0-!E CA~.9FORfdlA CODS t~F C!Vl~. PROCEDI~R~. YOUR
l~vi2~~~e~e~i e e CJ T'ei~~ e"~i~e i'~'i~r"aT'iCiPv' r̂~v`v°~~ivl"v i~ v s~.,..c,$P~ ~ /~4r°~ t .••
"W~ HAVE ~dEAD Ai~~ UND~R~TRlNa THE FCIF2EGOBNG ~AtV~ AGR~~ 7t) SUBMIT iJISPUT~S ~RlSING

Od1T ~1= 1'F~{~ MA~F2 a IPICLIII~~~ IN Tl-1~ `e~RBI'TRAT'6C~f~! O~ Dl~f~tJ`TE~° PFt010lSIOIl1 70 N~l17RAl.

Landlord sInitials / Tenants Initia6s

37. JOIN' AND INDIVIDUAL C)~LIGA"ftOfJS: If there is more than one Tenant, each one shalt be individually and completely responsible for the
pertor~~~ance of ail ul;~iga4ions of 7ennr~t under phis agreement, joiiliiy with eVzry uihe~ Teiiuiii, aru intiviuuuiiy, kYilBih~f Oi ir0i Iii N6SSGSSIO~i.

38. PIO'T'IC~: Notices may be served by mail, facsimile, or courier at the following address or location, or at any other location subsequently designated:

Landlord: ~~frtwood Center lnvestnrs ___ ~_ Tenant: Caunf of Pievacda Dew rar~tment of Genera! Services _
P.Q. Box 55~ S54 Maidu 

—_._

Penn Vafiey, ca 95+J4~ Nevada City, Ca 95969

Notice vs deemed effective upon the earitiest o4 the fo4towing: (if persona{ receipt by either party or fhek agent, (ii' written acknowledgement of nokic:e; pr
(iii) 5 days after mailing notice to such location by firs4 class mail, postage pre-paid.

39. WAIV~Fd: The waiver of any breach shall not be construed as a continuing voaiver oP the same breach or a vvaiver of any subsequent breach.

40. (fVD~MNIFiC6~Tl0(d: Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landlord harmless from alt claims, disputes, litigation, judgments and attorney fees
arising out of Tenant's use of the {'remises.

41. O'TH~R TEl2M5 AIVD CU(dDfT1()hdS/SUPPLEM~t~TS:

The following /1TTACHEq supplement,lexhibits sre incorporated in this agreement: ❑ Qption Agreement {C.A.R. Form OA}

42. A'CTOCdN~Y SEES: In any action or proceeding arising out of this agreement, the {prevailing party between Landlord and Tenant shall be entitled to
reasonai~ie aiiorney lees and cosis from the rion-prevailing Lanalord or i enani, except as provided in paragraph 36A.

43. ENTIRE CONTRACT: 1"ime is of the essence. All prior agreements petween Landford and Tenant are incorporated in this agreement, which
constitufes the entire contract. It is intended as a final expression of the parties' agreement, end may not be contradicfed by evidence of any prior
agreement or contemporaneous crraf agreement. 7fie Betties h~rther intenei that this agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of its
terms, and that no extrinsic evidence whatsoeve► may be introduced in any judicial or other proceeding, if any, invotvfng this agreement. Any provision
of this agreement Fhet is held to be invalid shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision in this agreement. This agreement shall
6e binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the heirs, assignees and successors to the parties.

44. S!?OKEP.I;GE: Landlord ~;~d Te:~arY she!! each pay to BroKer(sj the fee agreed te, if any, is: a seta ate ~vrit!en agreerne~t. Neither Tenant nor
Landlord has utilized the services of, or for any other reason owes compensation to, a licensed real estate broker (fr~dividuat or corporate), agent,
finder, or other entity, other than as named in this agreement, in connection witft ang sot rebating to the Premises, including, bu4 not limited to,
inquiries, introductions, consultations, and negotiations feadfng to Fhis agreement. Tenant and landlord each agree to indemnify, defend and hold
17arrniess ine other, and fne Brokers specined nerein, and iiien~ agenis, item and again5i any cosis, expenses, or iiabiiity rot compensation claimed
inconsistent with the warranty and representation in this paragraph 42.

45. AGENCY CONFIRMATiO1V: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:
Listing Agent: Gateway Witdwaod West Reaf Esfafe (Print Firiri Name} is the agent of (check one):
( the Landlord excluswely; or boti7 the Tenant and Landlord.
Selling Agepk: (Print Firm Name} (if not same as Listing AgenE) is the agent of (check one):
[~ the Tenant exclusively; or the Landlord exclusively; or both the Tenant and Landlord.
Rea! Estate Broken are rot rarti~W !c :hs ~gremman! bePrteen Tenant and Landlord.

Landlord's Initial>'~(t~ C ) Tenants Initials ( ~~) C

Reviewed {~y __ Dale _ _ _ J
~s. ~~~;~E~ a; :s ,na~~ ~ ar sf coon{ Housm~a

urroumunv

COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT (CL. PAGE 5 OF 6)
Produced with zipForm~ by zipLoyix 4807Q Pffteen Mile Road, Fraser, IWichigan 48026 www zin~oaix.com, rvov;~d:~ coumy



f~remises: 91~3~ P/aasaniVaCt~yf~oad _ ____ CJate JufV 11, 2016 __

-- - --
Lartdlnr~ anti "tenant acknowiedc~e anr~ setae that Brokers: fi} do not Guarantee the co~rditian of the Premises; diil cannot
veeify represen4atians made by others; (iii} wild e~af verify zoning and land use restrictions, (iv} cannot provide legal or. tax
advice; (v) will not provide ether advice or information that exceeds the knawiedge, educafiion or experience required to
obtain a tea! estate license. Furthermore, i€ E3rokers are not also act'sng as L<^<r~dEar~ ir, this agreement, Brokers: (vi) do no;
deaicfe what renYai rake a oenant should pay or P~ancfiorci snauid acce~i; and (vii) da not decide upon tEse Eengtih or ether
terms of 4enancy. Landlord and Tenant agree that 4hey wilt seek legal, tax, insurar~r.~, and ether desired assistance from
appropriate profe~sionaMs.

'tenant Date

Coun of Nevada (t.ibrarv) Dept of Genera! ServPces __
(,Prin# name)

Address 960 Ma6du Ave. ____ ______ ____City PJevada Cite__ State Ce4 _Zip 95959 __

Tenant

(Print name)

Address City

Da#a

State __ Zip

U GU/1i2AN7EE: In consideration bP the execution of this Agreement by and behveen Landlord and Tenant and for valuable consideration, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, 4he undersigned ("Guarantor") does hereby: (i) guarantee unconditionally to Landlord and Landlord's agents,
successors and assigns, the prompt ~rayment of Rent or other sums that become dui pursnarrt fo this Rgreement, including any and all court costs and
a~iomey fees included in enforcing the Hgreement; jiij conseni to any changes, modifications or aiferaiians of any Term in iris Rgreemen4 agreed to by
Landlord and Tenant; and (iii) waive any right 4o requi~~; Landlord and/or Landlord's agents to proceed against Tenant for any default occurring under
this Agreement before seeking to enforce this Guarantee.

Guarantor (Print Name)
Guararrtor

Address _________ __
Telephone _ Fax

City
E-rn?il

State -----~.__~~P

Date 07/19/2898 ^
3iffS2P

Address PO

Landlord

Address
(owner or agent with authority to enter into this agreement)

City Csrass 1/alley _ `_ State ca _Zip 95846

Uate

City State _̀ Zip

Agency relationships are confirmed as above. Real estate brokers wl7o are not also Landlord in this agreement are not a party to tl7e agreement between
Landlord and Tenant.

Real Estate Broker (Leasing Firm)

[iy (Agent)

Address _~ _City State _ Zip

Telephone _.___,_ Fax E-mail

Real estate Br ker (Listing Firm) t,atewa VNildwood WesE Fd~a! Estate __ BRE Lic. # OOB58772 _

By ( en ~~~~ —~ ,c '`-'"~ ------- - BRE Lic. # 00593D4d ~. Date 07/19/2016--.--------
7'eri Barharia- PranertvWfanager

Address P.O. Box 660 City Penn Valley State CA ~ Zip 859 86

Telephone ~3U}277-81978 __, __._ Fax ~b)432-a365 _______ t-mail fieribamaria.~yahoo.com _ _~_

p 2013, California Association of REALTORSt~, Inc. United States copyrigfit favu {7'itie '17 W.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and ropraduclion of this form,
or any portion therecsf, 6y p#iotocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.
1NIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFOF3NIA AS50CIATION OF REAL70RS~ (C.A.R.). NO REPI2~SENTATfON IS MADE AS 70 'fi-1E LEGAL VALIDITY pR
ACCURACY OF ANY Pf20VIStON IN AIVY SPECIFIC 7FtRNSlkCT10N. A REAL ESTATE BRO}CER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESl'ATE
T~AN5AC'{'ICNS. iF YOU D~SiF2E LEGAL bR 7:,X AD~~CE, CONSULT RPS ApPRC?RIATE PRO~'ESSIOtiAL.

~ Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.

" a subsidiary of the California Associatlan of REALTORSO ~
_4. « 525 Soufh Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles; California 90020 —

ccua nuus;wReviewed by __ [Tale ,~,.,,kr,,,„,.,

CL ~2EVISEL14l13 (PAGE 6 OF 8~
cnr~nne~acipL c.~eese a~a~~~w~~uT ~c~ pa~~ s o~ c►

Predated with zipForm~ by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Miie Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLoyix tom Nevada Cou~py

BRE Lic. #
Daft


